
 

 
i 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

Membership:  
 

Councillor Crellin (Chairman) 
Councillor Carter (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors (EHDC)  
Budden, Burns, Davies, Glass and 
Standish 

Councillors (HBC)  
Howard, Lowe, Smith and Wade  
 
Standing Deputy Cllr Branson 
 

 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
 
Gill Kneller 
Chief Executive 
 
 
15 March 2021 
 
Contact Officer: Lauren Kennedy 02392 446233 
 Email:  lauren.kennedy@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence, Confirmation of Attendance & 
Declarations of Interest   
 

 

2  Minutes   
 

1 - 4 

Meeting: Joint Human Resources Committee 

Date: Tuesday 23 March 2021 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Skype for Business - Skype for Business 



 

 
ii 

3  Pay Policy Statement 2021   
 

5 - 34 

4  Menopause Policy   
 

35 - 48 

5  Alcohol, Substance Abuse and Addiction Policy   
 

49 - 62 

6  Bullying and Harassment Policy   
 

63 - 76 

 



 

 
iii 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 
 

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
19 October 2020 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND  HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 19 October 2020 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Crellin (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  
 
East Hampshire District Council: Councillors Carter, Budden, Davies and Glass 
Havant Borough Council: Councillors Branson, Lowe and Scott 

 
8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Burns, Councillor 
Robinson, Councillor Smith and Councillor Standish. 

 
9 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 
13th July 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

11 PAY AWARD  
 
The Head of Organisational Development opened the item by explaining that 
the pay awards for both councils were negotiated differently. The pay award for 
Havant Borough Council was negotiated nationally in August, and the pay 
award for East Hampshire District Council was negotiated locally and agreed at 
the end of September. 
 
This pay award was to be backdated to April, and Senior officers were 
negotiated separately to regular officers. 
 
Members of the Committee took the opportunity to thank officers of both 
councils for their hard work in keeping the councils running, especially during a 
pandemic. They were pleased that the pay award was a negotiated settlement, 
and understood difficult conversations were probably held so were grateful for 
those responsible for handling them well. 
 
The Joint HR Committee NOTED that: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 

 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
19 October 2020 

 

(1)  a 2.75% pay award for 2020-21 (backdated to 1st April 2020) for HBC 
employees and EHDC employees; and 
 

 (2) a 2.75% pay award for 2020-21 (backdated to 1st April 2020) for Chief 
and Deputy Chief Officers. 

 
12 LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT OFFER  

 
The Head of Organisational Development opened the item with a presentation. 
They explained that the ‘Be the best you can be’ programme was about 
enabling staff to take initiative with their own development. The programme 
would have different areas of development which stemmed from it, in order to 
benefit officers with their own progress. There would also be online libraries 
which could be accessed with the headings ‘Power up your performance’, 
‘Leadership learning’, Virtual working’ and ‘Ways to wellbeing’. 
 
The personal learning record could help officers with their career development. 
 
A similar programme for Councillors was planned to be launched in the new 
year and would be looked at by the Councillor Development Panel. 
 
The Human Resources team were working on performance management 
strategies and they were aware these needed to be updated for more current 
ways of working. 
 
In response to questions put forward by the Committee, the Head of 
Organisational Development responded that: 

1) it was intended to be embedded within the organisation and then rolled 
out to Councillors; 

2) the HR team had liaised with the Data Protection Officer to ensure that 
this would not create any GDPR breaches, and it would be up to the 
individual officer to share their personal information if they wished to; 
and 

3) whilst there was no current remuneration for excellent performance, an 
officer could have their pay increment held/given as appropriate 
depending on their overall performance. 

 
Members of the Committee congratulated the HR Team for their work on the 
programme and the potential possibilities this could create in terms of career 
development and opportunities for staff. 
 
 
The Joint HR Committee NOTED: 
 
a) the overall programme concept ‘Be the best you can be’ as detailed at 
Appendix A; and 
b) the revised L&D offer suitable for the virtual environment as detailed at 
Appendix B. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 3.00 pm and concluded at 3.48 pm 
 Page 2



  3 
 

Joint Human Resources Committee (19.10.20) 
 
 

 
 

………………………………. 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

NON-EXEMPT 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT 

COUNCIL/HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

Joint HR Committee        23rd March 2021  

Pay Policy Statement 2021 

FOR DECISION  

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Lulu Bowerman Cabinet Lead and Cllr Nick Drew 

Portfolio Holder 

Key Decision: No  

 

 
1.0 Purpose  
 

1.1. This report is submitted to Joint Human Resources Committee (JHR) in 

order to meet a statutory requirement to publish a Pay Policy statement 

annually.  

 

2.0 Recommendation  

 

2.1. JHR is recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement for each 

Council, for approval at Full Council. 

 

3.0 Executive Summary  

 

3.1. The Localism Act 2011 places specific obligations on local authorities to 

be transparent and accountable for the way in which pay and awards are 

applied.  

 

3.2. The Act requires each authority to produce a pay policy statement 

annually to ensure pay information is available to members of the public 

for all levels of staff from chief officer level to the lowest paid employee. 

Whilst salary is a central feature of the statement, there is also a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

requirement for transparency on other types of remuneration such as 

fees, allowances, benefits in kind, termination payments etc. 

 
3.3. The pay policy statement also requires each council to publish the 

relationship between the remuneration of “Chief Officers” and 

“employees who are not Chief Officers”. The recommended multiplier is 

that the ratio is no more than 20x the lowest paid employee1. The 

councils are both significantly well below this multiplier and 

benchmarking with other similar councils would indicate that the councils 

are in step or below the multipliers of other councils.   

 

3.4. The current pay policy statements for each council have been reviewed 

to ensure their accuracy for publication for 2020/21.  

 

4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications  

 

4.1. Nil 

 

5.0 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and 

Directorate Business Plan/s 

 

5.1. The publication of pay policy statements is a statutory requirement under 

the Localism Act 2011. 

 

6.0 Resource Implications 

 

6.1. Financial Implications 

 

None identified 

 

6.2. Human Resources Implications 

 

None identified 

                                                 
1 The Hutt
[...]
educe and ultimately remove all barriers to a fair and attractive 
reward package and 
3) to align reward with the Councils’ resources and financial require-
ments. To achieve these aims we ensure that we review and continually 
develop reward practices to reflect modern and innovative trends in 
reward within the context of local and national collective agreements. 

The outcomes of this reward strategy mean we have a reward package in 
place which is attractive to job seekers, helps the Council to retain talented 
employees, ensures managers reward staff and teams fairly and there is an 
ethical, open and transparent decision making relevant to reward.  

Page 14



7

5.  Remuneration – 
level and element 
5.1 Salaries 

5.1.1 “Chief Officers” 

Chief Officers are paid outside of the council’s pay framework. There is a 
specific senior pay policy in place which deals with Chief and Deputy Chief 
Officer pay. Broadly, the following principles are applied: 

• Chief/Deputy Chief Officer pay is based on a broad band approach 
and is set at market rate plus. This means that the entry point of the 
pay scale is 15% below market rate plus and the top of the scale is 15% 
above market rate plus. The mid-point of the scale is set at market rate 
plus. Market rate plus means the council is committed to paying 5% 
above the market rate based on relevant market data 

• There are different bands for senior roles based on hierarchy and each 
Chief/Deputy Chief Officer are paid a spot salary within the pay band 
described above, 

• the Chief/Deputy Chief Officer pay band is benchmarked to ensure pay 
remains competitive in the market place. In determining Chief/Deputy 
Chief Officer pay, relevant available information, including the salaries 
of Chief/Deputy Chief Officers in other similar sized organisations is 
considered 

• National and local pay awards which are applied across the Councils 
to all grades of staff below senior management do not apply to senior 
level rol
[...]
ief and Deputy Chief Officer pay. Broadly, the following 
principles are applied:  

• Chief Officer pay is based on a broad band approach and is set at 
market rate plus. This means that the entry point of the pay scale is 
15% below market rate plus and the top of the scale is 15% above 
market rate plus. The mid-point of the scale is set at market rate plus. 
Market rate plus means the council is committed to paying 5% above 
the market rate based on relevant market data 

• There are different bands for senior roles based on hierarchy and 
each Chief/Deputy Chief Officer are paid a spot salary within the pay 
band described above, 

• the Chief/Deputy Chief Officer pay band is benchmarked to ensure 
pay remains competitive in the market place. In determining Chief/
Deputy Chief Officer pay, relevant available information, including 
the salaries of Chief/Deputy Chief Officers in other similar sized 
organisations is considered 

• National and local pay awards which are applied across the Councils 
to all grades of staff below senior management do not apply to 
senior level roles. Pay for senior staff is determined by the JNC Chief 
Officer pay negotiations. Any award given is effective from April of 
the relevant year and is formally noted by Joint Human Resources 
Committee in line with HR standing orders.

Page 28



7

5.1.2 Joint Chief Executive

The Joint Chief Executive is the council’s Head of Paid Service.  This is a joint post 
with East Hampshire District Council. The remuneration for the Joint Chief Executive 
is paid outside of the council’s pay framework. The level of pay for this role is 
determined by the Leaders of both councils considering salary benchmarking. There 
is a broad band of salaries in place which is reviewed each April and the Joint Chief 
Executive is paid a spot salary within this range.

The annual pay review for the Joint Chief Executive is considered by the Leaders of 
both councils.  The annual pay review takes place annually
[...]
25%20of%20women%20reported%20having,
had%20trouble%20with%20their%20memory. 
2  https://www.peoplemanagement.co.uk/voices/comment/stigma-around-menopause 
3 https://menopauseintheworkplace.co.uk/articles/menopause-and-the-health-and-safety-issue/ 

                                                                             

 

NON-EXEMPT 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL/HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

JOINT HR COMMITTEE      23rd March 2021  

     

Menopause Policy  

FOR DECISION  

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Lulu Bowerman Cabinet Lead and Cllr Nick Drew Portfolio Holder 

Key Decision: No  

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to Joint HR Committee for agreement to introduce a policy 

which effectively supports employees experiencing menopausal symptoms in the 

workplace.  

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Joint HR Committee are asked to approve: 

a) The menopause policy for each Council which is set out at Appendix A.   

b) The management guidance as set out at Appendix B. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. The Councils do not currently have a policy in place which specifically sets out our 

approach in supporting employees who are experiencing menopausal symptoms.  

Previous known instances of poor performance caused by menopausal symptoms 

have been dealt with through the Managing Sickness Absence and Capability 

procedures. This has created difficulties in the way the cases have been 

managed, due to a lack of clarity in the approach taken when supporting 

employees who are experiencing problems of this nature.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 4

https://www.forthwithlife.co.uk/blog/menopause-in-the-workplace/#:~:text=Experiencing%20Menopause%20Symptoms%20At%20Work&text=73%25%20of%20women%20reported%20having,had%20trouble%20with%20their%20memory
https://www.forthwithlife.co.uk/blog/menopause-in-the-workplace/#:~:text=Experiencing%20Menopause%20Symptoms%20At%20Work&text=73%25%20of%20women%20reported%20having,had%20trouble%20with%20their%20memory
https://www.fort
[...]
f ill health. 

 Ensure that strict confidentiality and discretion are maintained 

 Bear in mind that staff may prefer to speak to a colleague of the same gender, and be 

willing to facilitate this if appropriate 

 Review and agree with the individual how they can best be supported, and any 

adjustments they may require 

 Record what support and adjustments have been agreed and any actions to be 

implemented 

 Ensure ongoing dialogue with the employee.  

 

If adjustments are unsuccessful or if symptoms are proving more problematic the line manager 

may discuss a referral to Occupational Health for further advice. 

 

6. Available support 
 

6.1 A variety of initiatives such as the council’s Employee Assistance Programme Health Assured  

and mental health first aiders are on offer, information of which is available on the council’s 

intranet.  

 

6.2 External sources of help and support for employees include:  

 Menopause matters, which provides information about the menopause, menopausal 
symptoms and treatment options; 

 NHS website  

 Male menopause, which provides information about the menopause, menopausal 
symptoms and treatment options.  

 Healthtalk.org – http://www.healthtalk.org/peoples-experiences/later-
life/menopause/topics 

Page 44

https://www.forthwithlife.co.uk/blog/menopause-in-the-workplace/#:~:text=Experiencing%20Menopause%20Symptoms%20At%20Work&text=73%25%20of%20women%20reported%20having,had%20trouble%20with%20their%20memory
https://www.forthwithlife.co.uk/blog/menopause-in-the-workplace/#:~:text=Experiencing%20Menopause%20Symptoms%20At%20Work&text=73%25%20of%20women%20reported%20having,had%20trouble%20with%20their%20memory
https://www.forthwithlife.co.uk/blog/menopause-in-the-workplace/#:~:text=Experiencing%20Menopause%20Symptoms%20At%20Work&text=73%25%20of%20women%20reported%20having,had%20trouble%20with%20their%20memory
https://www.peoplemanagement.co.uk/voices/comment/stigma-around-menopause
https://healthassuredeap.co.uk
[...]
f alcohol, substance 

abuse and addiction in the workplace.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Joint HR Committee members are asked to approve the Alcohol, Substance 

Abuse and Addiction Policy for East Hampshire District Council (EHDC) and 

Havant Borough Council (HBC. This is set out at Appendix A.   

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. The Councils currently have a policy in place which specifically deals with alcohol 

and substance abuse issues. Previous instances of alcohol and/or substance 

abuse which have been raised have been dealt with through the Managing 

Sickness Absence procedure. This is because the current policy does not treat 

these types of issues as an illness, is punitive in approach and does not provide a 

practical pathway for managers to deal with the resulting absence. This has 

created difficulties in the way the cases are managed particularly due to a lack of 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5

https://alcoholchange.org.uk/alcohol-facts/fact-sheets/alcohol-in-the-workplace


  

1 https://alcoholchange.org.uk/alcohol-facts/fact-sheets/alcohol-in-the-workplace 
2  https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/statistics-on-drug-misuse/2019/part-3-drug-use-among-adults 

                                                                             

 

clarity in the approach taken when supporting employees and/or members of their 

family who are experiencing problems of this nature.  

 

3.2. As alcohol, substance abuse and addiction can have a major effect on 

employee’s lives, it is essential that we have a policy in place which specifically 

sets out our approach to managing these types of issues in the workplace. 

Addictive behaviours and/or the use of alcohol and substances can lead to ill-

health and underperformance. There are varying statistics on the percentage of 

employees who have experienced these issues, but surveys indicate that more 

than 25 million adults regularly drink alcohol, and the cost of lost producti
[...]
Decision: No  

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to Joint HR Committee for agreement to implement a 

policy which effectively deals with instances of bullying and harassment in the 

workplace.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Joint HR Committee members are asked to approve the Bullying and Harassment 

Policy for East Hampshire District Council (EHDC) and Havant Borough Council 

(HBC). This is set out at Appendix A.  

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. The Councils do not currently have a policy in place which specifically deals with 

bullying and harassment. This has created difficulties in the way the cases are 

managed as there has been no clear statement to guide employees on 

acceptable behaviour. In turn the opportunity for poor working relationships have 

been increased along with time being spent by Managers on dealing with conflict. 

 

3.2. As bullying and harassment is seen to be a major workplace problem in the UK 

that can make the daily working lives of many workers intolerable it is essential 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



  

that we have a policy in place which specifically deals with these types of issues. 

Workplace bullying can lead to ill-health and work-related stress, it affects morale 

and because workers affected by bullying may take long periods of sick leave or 

leave the organisation altogether it can be costly to the organisation too.  

 

3.3. There are varying UK statistics on the percentage of employees who have 

experienced bullying but generally surveys indicate that between 25-30% of 

employees have experienced workplace bullying1. In EHDC and HBC since the 

HR function has returned inhouse (Oct 2019) there have been 3 formal 

complaints where bullying and/or harassment have been cited. These complaints 

have been made against managers. Following investigation two of the allegations 

were unfounded and one was partially upheld. Whilst the Councils do not have a 

significant issue with workplace bullying, it is sti

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
23 March 2021 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 23 March 2021 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Crellin (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  
 
East Hampshire District Council: Councillors Carter (Vice-Chairman), Budden, 
Burns, Davies and Glass  
 
Havant Borough Council: Councillors Howard, Lowe, Wade and Branson (Standing 
Deputy) 

 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, CONFIRMATION OF ATTENDANCE & 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Smith (HBC) 
 
There were no declarations of interest relating to matters on the agenda 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 
19th October 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

15 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021  
 
The Head of Organisational Development introduced the Pay Policy Statement 
as included in Appendices A and B of the agenda.  
 
The committee noted that some of the terms and phrases within the document 
were not necessarily user friendly for the general public and It was suggested 
that a glossary of terms or acronym explanations be added. The Head of 
Organisational Development agreed to action these changes.  
 
In response to a question it was believed that the mean calculations had been 
based on the FTE, however this would be clarified and circulated to the 
committee.  
 
The Head of Organisational Development also confirmed that the national living 
wage remained applicable for this statement and advised that details around 
the lowest paid employees and the framework was only available to staff. 
 
The committee was advised that when an employee reached the top of the 
scale the pay award was applied to that level. However, it was confirmed that 
this would be included within the final document to make this clearer.  
 



2 

 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
23 March 2021 

 

Proposed by Cllr Glass and seconded by Cllr Carter, it was RESOLVED that 
the Pay Policy Statements for each council be recommended for approval by 
the respective Councils. 
 

16 MENOPAUSE POLICY  
 
The Head of Organisational Development introduced the Menopause Policy to 
the Committee and gave some detail of cases that would benefit from the 
policy. 
  
In response to a question, the committee was advised that  guidance and 
training for managers was being created which would be used alongside 
internal communication channels. 
 
Through the communication process it was hoped that anyone experiencing 
issues would feel more comfortable and supported in coming forward. HR 
would monitor any issues raised and if necessary, make a referral to 
Occupational Health.  
 
The committee highlighted that Andropause should be given the same 
importance and equal footing as the Menopause, to which assurance was given 
that efforts were balanced within the policy.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Carter and seconded by Cllr Howard it was RESOLVED that 
the committee APPROVED: 
 
The Menopause Policy for each council as set out in Appendix A; and 
 
The management guidance as set out in Appendix B. 
 

17 ALCOHOL, SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND ADDICTION POLICY  
 

 
The Head of Organisational Development introduced the Alcohol, Substance 
Abuse and Addiction Policy to the committee. The purpose of the report was to 
update the current policy.  
 
In answer to a question the committee was advised the policy would be 
updated to include the information that police would need to test for presence of 
drugs. Whilst there was no ability to test alcohol limits at this time, officers were 
hopeful that support would come from occupational health with this in the 
future.  
The committee questioned if there was a policy in place for when drugs are 
found on the premises and felt that it may be helpful to set out a clear process. 
 
In reply it was confirmed that there was not currently a drugs policy statement, 
but the merits of the suggestion would be assessed. However, details of the 
support offered was covered within the pack.  
 
The Committee requested that the policy include accidents if they were not on 
council business, as if they were not, policy and associated assistance would 
not be applicable. This point was noted and officers would look to adjust the 



  3 
 

Joint Human Resources Committee (23.3.21) 
 
 

wording accordingly. 
 
The committee believed that section 5.2 should include drugs within its 
definition of no ‘sale of alcohol on the premises’ and that the wording in the 
policy should be adjusted from ‘impaired’ to ‘influence’ to ensure that high 
functioning addicts may also be covered.  
The Head of Organisational Development agreed that these changes would be 
beneficial and that the wording of paragraph 5.2 would be redrafted to be more 
inclusive of high functioning addicts. 
In response to a question the Committee was advised that each case will be 
assessed on an individual basis and that health and safety was the paramount 
issue.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Howard and seconded by Cllr Branson it was RESOLVED 
that the committee APPROVED: the Alcohol, Substance Abuse and Addiction 
Policy for both councils, subject to the inclusion of accidents not on council 
business and a redraft of paragraph 5.2 to be more inclusive of high functioning 
addicts. 
 

18 BULLYING AND HARASSMENT POLICY  
 
The Head of Organisational Development introduced the bullying and 
harassment policy to the committee and stressed the importance of the item as 
no policy was currently in place.  
 
The committee was advised that at this time the policy was only for officers 
however, it was understood there were separate procedures for Councillors and 
a reference would be added to make this clear.  
In response to a question it was acknowledged that a whistle blowing policy 
could have a place within the policy, however it would depend on the nature of 
the incident.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Howard and seconded by Cllr Branson it was RESOLVED 
that the committee APPROVED the Bullying and Harassment Policy for both 
councils as set out in Appendix A. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.19 pm 
 
 
 

………………………………. 
 

Chairman 
 


